





March 18, 1996

Gary J. Grimm

California Regional Water 

  Quality Control Board

San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, CA  94612







Re:  Your Request for Assistance








Our File No. I-96-069

Dear Mr. Grimm:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice concerning the "revolving door" restrictions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") that will apply to you after you leave your employment with the State Water Resources Control Board.  Since your advice request does not refer to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTIONS


1.  With regard to the prohibitions in Section 87406, which agency would be considered to be the agency for which you "worked or represented"?


2.  What restrictions does the Act impose upon your post-government employment activities with respect to contacts with other state agencies, including other regional boards?


3.  May you serve as a private mediator to provide neutral third-party facilitation of disputes involving private parties and the State and/or Regional Board and would either the prohibitions of Section 87401 or 87406 apply?

CONCLUSION


1.  The revolving door provisions of the Act apply to the "state administrative agency" for which you worked, the State Water Resources Control Board or any agency which the Board controls.  


2.  
You will be subject to two types of restrictions:


o
For one year after you leave your employment with the State Water Resources Control Board, you may not represent any other person for compensation before that agency.  This prohibition would preclude you from making any formal or informal appearance, or any oral or written communication, if the appearance or communication is for the purpose of influencing the department's administrative or legislative action.  You also may not represent a person in any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property (referred to hereinafter as "any specific action or proceeding").


However, this ban does not prohibit you from influencing administrative or legislative action or any action or proceeding before other state agencies, the Governor, or the Legislature.  However, "influencing" your former agency includes contacts made with your former agency while appearing before other state agencies, the Governor, or the Legislature, if the appearance is made for the purpose of influencing your former agency.


o
In addition, you would be permanently prohibited from representing another person or aiding, advising, counseling, consulting or assisting in representing another person before any court or state administrative agency (or officer or employee thereof) in any judicial or other proceeding in which you participated as a state administrative official.  


3.  Serving as a private mediator is not prohibited by the Act.  However, the permanent ban also prohibits your involvement in any proceeding, or specific matter between two parties, in which you participated while working in the Office of Chief Counsel as a staff counsel at the State Water Resources Control Board.  You are prohibited from participating in such proceedings at the State Water Resources Control Board or any other state agency.  

FACTS


You have been staff counsel in the Office of the Chief Counsel for the State Water Resources Board.  Your primary responsibility is to provide legal services and to advise the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (Regional Board).  You advise the Regional Board staff and members on legal matters relating to the Board's regulatory activities.  You do not work with or advise any other regional boards.  


It is your intention to leave your employment with the State Water Resources Control Board and to establish a private consulting or law practice in the area of environmental law.  

ANALYSIS


An official who has left state service is subject to two types of restrictions under the Act as discussed below.  

One-Year Ban


The first type of restriction is a one-year prohibition on making any appearance before your former agency for the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action or any specific action or proceeding.


Section 87406(d)(1) of the Act provides that no officer or designated employee of a state administrative agency:  


" ...  for a period of one year after leaving office or employment, shall, for compensation, act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person, by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication, before any state administrative agency, or officer or employee thereof, for which he or she worked or represented during the 12 months before leaving office or employment, if the appearance or communication is made for the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action, or influencing any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.  For purposes of this paragraph, an appearance before a state administrative agency does not include an appearance in a court of law, before an administrative law judge, or before the Worker's Compensation Appeals Board."


The State Water Resources Control Board is a "state administrative agency," and as staff counsel, you would be considered an officer of that agency.  (Section 87400(a).)  


Pursuant to Section 87406, for one year after you leave the State Water Resources Control Board, you may not, for compensation, act as representative or agent for any person before the Board for the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action or any specific actions or proceedings.  (Section 87406.)  


Based on the facts you provided concerning your employment intentions, we are providing you the following general guidance which may be of assistance to you.  I am also attaching an outline which includes a summary and specific examples pertaining to the revolving door provisions of the Act.


Communications and Appearances:  Under Section 87406, you would be prohibited from making any communication or appearance to influence any specific action or proceeding of the State Water Resources Control Board.  Any communication such as telephone calls or meetings with the State Water Resources Control Board's staff that are intended to influence administrative or legislative action are prohibited under Section 87406.  (Byrne Advice Letter, No. A-95-337.)


However, communications with the Board which are not for the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action are not restricted by Section 87406.  For example, you could attend informational meetings with the State Water Resources Control Board, or request information from the Board concerning existing laws, regulations, or policies, so long as you do not attempt to influence administrative or legislative action. (See Bagatelos Advice Letter, No. I-91-202; and Regulation 18202(a)(1).)  


For the Purpose of Influencing:  The one-year ban on influencing your former agency only applies to the "state administrative agency" for which you worked, the State Water Resources Control Board.  Therefore, this ban does not prohibit you from influencing administrative or legislative action or any specific action or proceeding.  Thus, generally, you would not be restricted by Section 87406 from lobbying the Legislature or Governor regarding legislation.  (See Witherspoon Advice Letter, No. A-94-371; Craven Advice Letter, A-93-057.) 


However, "influencing legislative or administrative action" includes influencing by any means, including but not limited to the provision or use of information, statistics, or analyses.  (Section 82032.)  Therefore, "influencing legislative or administrative action" includes contacts made with your former agency while appearing before other state agencies, the Governor, or the Legislature, if the appearance is made for the purpose of influencing your former agency.  


Employment Activities:  The Act's revolving door restrictions would not prohibit you from entering into consulting agreements or acting as a mediator with private parties so long as in the conduct of your duties you do not attempt to influence the State Water Resources Control Board's administrative or legislative action as discussed above, or any specific action or proceeding before other state agencies, the Governor, or the Legislature.  (Byrne Advice Letter, supra.)

Permanent Prohibition


The second restriction is a permanent prohibition on influencing any judicial, quasi-judicial, or similar proceeding in which the official participated while in state service.  This is a ban on "switching sides."


Sections 87401 and 87402 provide:


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office, shall for compensation act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person (other than the State of California) before any court or state administrative agency or any officer or employee thereof by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication with the intent to influence, in connection with any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding if both of the following apply:



(a) The State of California is a party or has a direct and substantial interest.



(b) The proceeding is one in which the former state administrative official participated.






Section 87401.


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office shall for compensation aid, advise, counsel, consult or assist in representing any other person (except the State of California) in any proceeding in which the official would be prohibited from appearing under Section 87401.






Section 87402.

